

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THOMAS P. KOESTLER,

Petitioner,

Civ. No. 16-cv-7175-AJN

-against-

MARTIN SHKRELI,

Respondent.

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR TURNOVER
AND APPOINTMENT OF A RECEIVER

SCAROLA ZUBATOV SCHAFFZIN PLLC
Attorneys for Petitioner Thomas P. Koestler
1700 Broadway — 41st Floor
New York, NY 10019
Tel.: (212) 757-0007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

Summary of Argument1

Argument2

I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS CLEARED
ANY OBSTACLE TO THE RELIEF SOUGHT.....2

II. MR. SHKRELI ARGUES NO LEGALLY COGNIZABLE
REASON NOT TO GRANT THE RELIEF REQUESTED.....3

III. MR. SHKRELI’S ARGUMENTS THAT RELIEF
HERE IS UNNECESSARY AND THAT PETITIONER
SHOULD PURSUE OTHER OPTIONS ARE FRIVOLOUS.....6

IV. MR. SHKRELI’S ARGUMENTS SUGGEST MORE OBSTRUCTION
AND CONFIRM THE TIME OF THE ESSENCE NEED FOR RELIEF8

V. MR. SHKRELI’S ARGUMENT UNDER
28 C.F.R. §9.6 IS ALSO IRRELEVANT.....9

VI. ADDITIONAL STEPS THAT MAY ADVANCE THIS PROCESS.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

DSI Assocs. LLC v. United States, 496 F.3d 175, 177 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 4

Hotel 71 Mezz Lender LLC v. Falor,
14 N.Y.3d 303 (2010) 7-8

Statutes and Rules

21 U.S.C. § 865 4, 5, 9

NY CPLR 5201 *et seq.*..... 9

NY CPLR 5225..... 8

NY CPLR 5228..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 69 9

28 C.F.R. §9.6(f) 9
